REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
JUNE 19,2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle, Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,
Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider,
Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17)
Absent: None

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

323849 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,510.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Cruz H. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-0520. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-12-3691.

323882 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $5,022.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Matthew H. Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-354, 07-
JA-355 and 08-JA-809. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-0829 and 01-12-
083 1(consolidated).

323917 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,179.74 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Gary T. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-476. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-12-3467.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $61,687.37

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $8,712.24



323695

323696

323715

323716

323757

323758

323760

323761

323762

323764

323765

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,531.52 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Barksdale. Case
No(s). 06-CR-80008.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $710.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jimmie
Paige. Case No(s). 06-CR-80011.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonardo
Simmons. Case No(s). 01-CR-80005.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $882.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen
Smith. Case No(s). 05-CR-80005.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,386.91
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sebron
Floyd. Case No(s). 02-CR-80002.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,601.42
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John New,
Jr. Case No(s). 05-CR-80002.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Josiah Williams. Case No(s). 01-CR-80006.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,990.84
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Latko. Case No(s). 00-CR-80004.

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $87.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Don Evans. Case
No(s). 09-CR-80009.

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $398.09 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Johnson. Case
No(s). 09-CR-80010.

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,237.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre Winston.
Case No(s). 12-CR-80014.



323766

323767

323799

323813

323814

323833

323863

323867

323909

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 3

HOWARD J. WISE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,660.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hector
Castellan. Case No(s). 10-CR-27401.

DEBRA NIESEN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,522.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Paris
McGee. Case No(s). 10-CR-11196-01 and 10-CR-12502-02.

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $147.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry Wright. Case
No(s). 10-CR-80003.

JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,173.57 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter Pegues. Case
No(s). 09-CR-80008.

GREGORY R. SWYGERT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,842.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joseph Bannister. Case No(s). 01-CR-6466.

JOSEPH P. MCELLIGOTT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,692.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Paris McGee. Case No(s). 10-CR-11196 and 10-CR-12502-02.

ROMITA SILLITTI, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Kim R. Kardas, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,090.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald Levi. Case No(s). 06-CR-
80014.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,298.75 special master
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Grand Jury. Case
No(s). APR-841.

ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $589.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adam Hall. Case
No(s). 09-CR-80003.

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,216,707.89

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $52,648.35



323918

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 4

DOMESTIC RELATION DIVISION
MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Jinkins. Case No(s). 03-D-4813.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $47,734.52

DOMESTIC RELATION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,025.00

323685

323686

323687

323688

323689

323690

323691

323692

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $845.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Koch, Mother, re: A. Cedano, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-831.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jerome Golden, Father, re: J. Golden, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-634.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $502.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Caldwell, Sr., Father, re: T. Caldwell, a
minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1110.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Porter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-473.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alsayna Douglas,
Mother, re: J. Douglas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-913.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taurean Wyatt,
Father, re: T. Wyatt, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-089.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,090.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melody
Lindsey, Mother, re: D. Douglas and T. Lindsey, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-891 and 12-
JA-892.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
McCarthy, Father, re: E. McCarthy, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-293.



323693

323694

323697

323704

323705

323706

323707

323708

323709

323710

323711

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 5

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $316.11
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozetta
Fields, Mother, re: S. White and T. Wordlaw, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-588 and 02-JA-
590.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $457.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Espronceda, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-990.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,532.35
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Clark, Father, re: J. Clark, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-199.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Herron, Father, re: the Herron children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-436 and 12-JA-437.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Parker, Father, re: G. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-204.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rolandas
Bartasiunaite, Father, re: M. Bartasiunaite, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-530.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Ponce and A. Pruitt, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1537 and 07-JA-30.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Morrow, Father, re: J. Suttle, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-560.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vincent
Perez, Father, re: J. Lopez and S. Perez, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1021 and 13-JA-107.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica
Aviles, Mother, re: A. Aviles and A. Aviles Fowler, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00233 and
10-JA-00234.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $193.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Rodgers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00105.



323712

323713

323714

323717

323718

323719

323720

323721

323722

323723

323725

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 6

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. McDowell, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-65.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jimmy
Harkey, Father, re: K. Harkey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-995.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A.
Mayfield, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0424.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $640.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cheryl
Watts, Adoptive Mother, re: B. Coleman Watts, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-464.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $440.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wilmot children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $215.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darrell
Greer, Father, re: the Greer children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-410, 12-JA-411 and 12-
JA-412.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sirvontis
Mack, Sr., Father, re: S. Mack, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01199.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
Qiler, Father, re: . Qiler, a minor. Case No(s), 09-JA-27.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Crawford children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-449 and 12-JA-1125.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen
Lavender, Mother, re: G. Lavender, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-924.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela Tarrer,
Mother, re: T. Burnett, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-730.



323726

323727

323728

323729

323730

323732

323733

323734

323735

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 7

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Minnie
Johnson, Mother, re: the Johnson and Patterson children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-642,
03-JA-646 and 03-JA-647.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel Walker,
Father, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1411, 00-JA-1839
and 03-JA-744.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sandra Cruz, Mother, re: J. Bernal and S. Cruz, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-89 and 05-JA-
92.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Wright, Father, re: the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00276, 05-JA-00277
and 00-JA-00278.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Dellar, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-01050.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), lesha Wilson, Mother, re: the Gresham and Wilson children,
minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-25, 07-JA-101, 10-JA-1000 and 11-JA-872.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Candace Hunt, Mother, re: D. Hunt and T.
Stevens, minors, Case No(s). 05-JA-696 and 05-JA-697.

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Moses Stamps, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case
No(s). 07-JA-580 and 07-JA-581.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Beltran
and Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1092, 09-JA-1093, 12-JA-319 and 12-JA-
320.



323738

323739

323740

323741

323742

323743

323744

323745

323746

323747

323748

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 8

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $177.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alex
Bassett, Father, re: A. Willingham, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-802.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anteriose
Williams, Father, re: C. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1205.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Susane Lopez,
Mother, re: the Hernandez, Lopez and Ortiz children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-580, 12-
JA-581 and 12-JA-582.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.24 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tawone Keith,
Father, re: T. Keith, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-942.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,112.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Gaston children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1056 and 01-JA-1057.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius Timms,
Father, re: J. Fair, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1017.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Logsdon, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-965.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Tigner, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1029.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Burnett, Father, re: 1. Burnett, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-909.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$370.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kendrick Edwards, Father, re: 1. Francher, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-454.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Collins, Father, re: E. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00297.



323749

323750

323751

323752

323753

323754

323755

323756

323763

323768

323769

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE9

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Parker, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1568.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cesar
Becerra, Father, re: the Becerra children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00074 and 08-JA-
00075.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Flores, Father, re: N. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0330.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamar
Watson, Father, re: D. Watson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0823.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jaudon children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00024 and 10-JA-00439.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $466.06 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0467.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Payton, Mother, re: the Brown, Haywood and Sykes children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
543, 08-JA-544, 08-JA-545, 08-JA-546, 08-JA-547, 08-JA- 548 and 08-JA-578.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $87.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Allen
1.ewis, Father, re: A. T.ewis, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2054,

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $280.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnetta
Thomas, Mother, re: J. Fallon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-898.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vincent
Buckner, Father, re: T. Dennis, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-707.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,443.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1228.



323770

323771

323772

323773

323774

323775

323776

323778

323779

323780

323781

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 10

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $543.75 attorney fees for cousrt appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Green and D. Jackson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-316 and 11-JA-317.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tanzania Jones, Mother, re: U. James, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-555.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Willie Hollins, Father, re: J. Walls, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01732.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Beverly Mosby, Mother, re: the Mosby and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
312, 08-JA-313, 08-JA-314 and 08-JA-315.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0094 and 08-JA-
0095.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $267.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Cole, Father, re: X. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00891.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
McClinton, Father, re: J. Lowe, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00799.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
I.amont Houston, Father, re: K. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-754.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
John Lindsey, Father, re: the Lindsey children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-929, 09-JA-930
and 09-JA-931

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaime Perez
Lopez, Father, re: M. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00128.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin
Villarreal, Father, re: the Villarreal children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-01031, 07-JA-
01032 and 09-JA-00844.



323782

323783

323784

323785

323786

323787

323788

323789

323790

323791

323792

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 11

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $515.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Cerza, Mother, re: D. Cerza and A. Davila, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-278 and 10-JA-571.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome
Atwood, Father, re: the Atwood children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-36, 10-JA-37 and 10-
JA-38.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ramiro
Ramirez, Father, re: G. Ramirez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-793.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $458.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Boyd, Father, re: the Boyd children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-210 and 08-JA-211.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shambreya
Barfield, Mother, re: W. Barfield, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00765.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,106.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Ortega, Father,
re: A. Ortega, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00593.

MARV RAIDARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), TeArthur
Hunt, Father, re: the Hunt children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-414 and 11-JA-415.

MARV RAIDARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaJardin
Sterling, Mother, re: the Brown and Sterling children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-729 and
11-JA-730.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Barrigan, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-000339.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Taniya Crockett, Mother, re: L. Phillips, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00728.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shawn Johnson, Father, re: S. Johnson and N. Roberts, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-246 and
10-JA-247.



323793

323794

323795

323796

323797

323798

323800

323801

323802

323803

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 12

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Henderson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-339.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Steven Smith, Father, re: M. Pryor, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01123.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Floyd Mix, Jr., Father, re: the Rudolph children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00808 and 06-
JA-00809.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), H. House, a minor. Case No(s).
09-JA-1004.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tresa
Jackson, Mother, re: D. Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-850.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonsha
Bishop, Mother, re: T. McClain and J. Miller, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0079 and 10-JA-
0080.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
Candler, Father, re: the Candler children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1084 and 09-JA-
1085.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Willie Morrison, Father, re; K. Morrison, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-788.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brian Garrett, Father, re: the Garrett children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-773, 12-JA-774,
12-JA-775 and 12-JA-776.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $931.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Chism,
Father, re: the Chism children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1207 and 12-JA-1208.



323804

323805

323806

323807

323808

323809

323810

323811

323812

323829

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 13

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maritza
Crespo, Mother, re: the Alvarez children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1194, 12-JA-1195,
12-JA-1196 and 12-JA-1197.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joshua Nash, Father,
re: J. Nash, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1220.

STEVEN 0. ROSS, P.C., presented by Steven O. Ross, Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $335.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Eugene Washington, Jr., Father, re: A. Washington, a minor. Case
No(s). 09-JA-741.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Annette
Roberts, Mother, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-632 and 10-JA-
633.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $858.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mercy
Spencer, Father, re: S. Spencer, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1257.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juan Garcia,
Father, re: the Garcia children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Bautista, Mother, re: the Bautista and Dominguez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
639, 10-JA-640 and 10-JA-641.

DEAN N, BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Tyler, Father, re: A. Tyler, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00811.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,443.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick
Delashment, Father, re: B. Delashment, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00699.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hollie
Arreguin, Mother, re: the Arreguin children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0849, 10-JA-0212
and 10-JA-0213.



323830

323832

323850

323851

323852

323853

323854

323860

323861

323862

323864

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 14

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
William Bagain, Father, re: L. Bagain, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-859.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jay
Campbell, Father, re: K. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0734.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clyde Richardson,
Father, re: N. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00117.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sheilita Kennix,
Mother, re: J. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00761.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Lipscomb,
Father, re: R. Bailey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00682.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Quindle Booker, Father, re: N. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00727.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,500.93 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Henderson and K. Robinson, minors. Case No(s). 95-JA-3575 and 95-JA-
3576.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dennis Vice, Father, re: T. Vice, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-203.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), H. Craig, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-501.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lamar Hardy, Father, re: M. Gaines, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-445.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $284.28 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laphonso Harrison,
Father, re: D. Amos-Madella, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-180.



323865

323866

323868

323869

323870

323872

323883

323884

323885

323886

323887

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 15

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $915.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), W. Barfield, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0765.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $535.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-01280.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), W. Austin and A. Hawkins, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-429 and 06-JA-430.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $890.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Young, Father, re: M. Fields, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01305.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,720.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Glenn, Father, re: the Glenn children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00700, 11-JA-00701 and
11-JA-00702.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $680.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany
Long, Mother, re: the Hogan children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-0696, 12-JA-0697 and
12-JA-0698.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shona Gaines, Mother, re: J. Phelps, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01256.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaylydell
Grayer, Father, re: B, Myles, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1062.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $762.46 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Bell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1152.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joshua
Henderson, Sr., Father, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-821 and 09-
JA-822.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gary Petty,
Father, re: F. Petty, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-437.



323888

323889

323890

323891

323892

323893

323894

323895

323896

323897

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 16

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,244.92 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Bond, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-3944.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,775.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lygia Cook, Mother,
re: the Harris children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00473 and 12-JA-00637.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Carl Roberson, Sr., Father, re: the Roberson
children, minors. Case No(s). 97-JA-143 and 97-JA-146.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Kirn, Father, re: the Kirn children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-161 and 11-JA-162.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $715.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jarmarie Arrington., Father, re: T. Hoover, a
minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-571.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert
Sykes, Sr., Father, re: the Sykes children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00548 and 08-JA-
00578.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,135.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew Boone, Father, re: T. Burns, a minor.
Case No(s). 12-JA-394.

PAUL. S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Toney
Campbell, Father, re: T. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00468.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,031.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel
Hernandez, Father, re: the Hernandez child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-757.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Hunter and S. Sledge, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00868 and 13-JA-
00120.



323898

323899

323900

323901

323902

323903

323905

323906

323907

323910

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 17

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Floyd Plant,
Father, re: the Plant child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-974.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Quanida Watson, Mother, re: the Dunbar, Watson, Wellington and Winn children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-383, 09-JA-384, 09-JA-385, 09-JA-386 and 11-JA-075.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rebecca
Heussman, Mother, re: K. Heyen, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-767.

GILBERT J. GROSSI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Sikes. Case No(s). 13-CoAD-13.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Jose
Alvarez, Father, re: the Alverez children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1194, 12-JA-1195,
12-JA-1196 and 12-JA-1197.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Barnard and Sansone children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-847, 11-JA-
848 and 12-JA-715.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miriya
Bentley, Mother, re: K. Bentley, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1293.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edgar Chatman-Perez, Father, re:
J. Morales, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1090.

EUGENIA MILLER GILLESPIE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $360.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), T. Townsend, a minor. Case No(s). 12-CoAD-283.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Bonner, Father, re: W. Bonner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00032.



323911

323912

323913

323919

323920

323921

323922

323923

323924

323925

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 18

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,768.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer Sansone-Barnard, Mother,
re: the Barnard and Sansone children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-847, 11-JA-848 and 12-
JA-715.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jackson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-532 and 08-JA-533.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christian
Conners, Father, re: C. Conners, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-313.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Renisha King, Mother, re: 1. King, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-463.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,690.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Felicia
Sparkman, Mother, re: the Jones and Sparkman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-292,
12-JA-293 and 12-JA-861.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius
Stephens, Father, re: L. Lane, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-394.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $365.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence
Thompson, Father, re: T. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1105.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for paymeﬁt of $742.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Washington, Father, re: J. Weaver, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1104.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $367.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D’Nart
Smith, Father, re: N. Weaver, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1106.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marquise
Woods, Father, re: G. Mule, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-676.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,279,609.61

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $127,400.60



323724

323731

323736

323737

323759

323777

323871

323904

323908

323914

323915

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 19

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $460.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudia
Vargas, Mother, re: J. Vargas, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-1495.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Priscilla
Tines, Mother, re: E. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-2162.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry
Brown, Father, re: L. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-3323.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $960.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ivory
Hughes, Father, re: the Hughes children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JD-1697 and 12-JD-
4108.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $62.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. McGee, a minor. Case No(s).
12-]D-60016.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosa Vela,
Mother, re: M. Arce, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-1440.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,458.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lester and Donna Harvey, Parents, re: M. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-328.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T. Booker,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60371.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,137.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), R.
Muhammad, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-4631.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Harrison,
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60194.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,793.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Cooks,
aminor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60121, 12-]JD-60122 and 12-1D-60148.



323916

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 20

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,843.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. Lee, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60168, 11-JD-60375 and 11-JD-60786.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $121,095.86

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $18,184.50

323701

323702

SPECIAL COURT CASES

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $79,574.58
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145.
The Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November
29, 2006. On November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO and as
part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred
by Plaintiffs’ class counsel. On May 13, 2013, Plaintiffs submitted a Fee Petition with
respect to Cook County for the months of January through March 2013 in the amount of
$79,574.58. On May 14, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order
approving fees and expenses in the amount of $79,574.58 to Locke, Lord, Bissell &
Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Plaintiff’s
class counsel has been paid $1,696,509.08 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to
Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP AND MILLER, SHAKMAN & BEEM,
LLP, Plaintiffs” Class Counsels, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $64,562.70 attorney fees and expenses regarding
Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Assessor, USDC No. 69-C-2145. This lawsuit was filed
in 1969 against the County of Cook, the Cook County Board of Commissioners and the
Assessor of Cook County among other defendants, and arises out of Plaintiffs’ class action
lawsuit asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. On
September 19, 2012, the Assessor of Cook County and Plaintiffs’ entered into a
Supplemental Relief Order, which is designed to improve the hiring practices of the
Assessor’s Office and resolve all pending civil matters involving any alleged violation of
the Shakman Consent Decrees. On May 13, 2013, Plaintiffs filed an Unopposed Motion to
award Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and cost with respect to the Supplemental Relief Order
(SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County. On May 14, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order awarding fees and expenses in the amount of $64,562.70
payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP and
Miller, Shakman & Beem, LLP. Plaintiffs’ counsel has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $254,523.45 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



323703

323825

323826

323842

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 21

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP AND MILLER, SHAKMAN & BEEM,
LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $42,653.92 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al.
v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On September 14, 2010, the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds and Plaintiffs entered into a Supplemental Relief Order
(SRO), which is designed to improve the hiring practices of the Recorder’s Office and
resolve all pending civil matters involving any alleged violation of the Shakman Consent
Decrees. On May 13, 2013, Plaintiffs filed for the 11th Unopposed Motion to Award
Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to the SRO for the Recorder of Deeds. On
May 14, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and
expenses in the amount of $42,653.92 for attorney fees and costs payable by Cook County
to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP and Miller, Shakman & Beem,
LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date, Locke, Lord, Bissell
& Liddell, LLP has been paid $340,110.95. Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $382,764.87 as of today’s date. Please forward the
check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $26,474.49 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-855
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the
period of January 18, 2012 through April 23, 2013. To date $489,097.18 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on May 7, 2013.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7.319.20 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Valle v. Sheriff Thomas Dart, Palomino, et al., Case No. 11-CV-3490 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-30199), for the month of
February 2013. To date $13,975.30 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of April 16, 2013. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $10,182.65 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Comphiance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On May 23, 2013, Magistrate




323844

323845

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 22

Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 67th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $10,182.65 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $877,510.45. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$887,693.10 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $60,931.84 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator. On May 15, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order
approving fees and expenses for the 94th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $60,931.84
made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance
Administrator has been paid $6,202,394.85. The Compliance Administrator has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $6,263,326.69 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $39,455.77 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On May 14, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 102nd Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $39,455.77 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,058,111.14. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,128,514.98 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



323857

323858

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 23

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,707.10
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hayes-Newell, et al. v. Cook County, et al., Case No.
11-C-4655 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-20152),
for the months of January through March 2013. To date $14,086.45 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of March 19, 2013,
April 16, 2013 and May 7, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $893.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al., Case No. 08-C-3613
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the
months of December 2012 through March 2013. To date $317,505.11 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of February 4, 2013
and May 7, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $3,044,532.73

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $345,755.25

323859

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O°'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE A. COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s
Attorney and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $25,834.56 regarding appointment
of Special Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $9,680.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $4,522.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $3,480.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $3,360.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Debbie A. Cohen in the amount of $112.50 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $2,256.25 and to pay the sum of $2,423.81 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of April 2013:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $23,410.75
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 25.45
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,656.25
5.  Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 142.11



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 24

Said amounts totaling $25,834.56 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864)
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $25,834.56 (542-263 Account).
To date $1,802,144.83 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $899,891.56

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE APPROVED: $25,834.56

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

323698

323699

ANGELA CALLOWAY, in the course of her employment as a Corrections Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 1, 2010. While
attempting to sit in a wheeled chair that was unstable, the Petitioner fell to the floor, and as
a result she injured her head, buttocks and back (cervioclumbar spondylosis and stenosis).
Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s
injuries arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result, on April 26, 2012,
the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $5,704.47. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-
WC-36074 in the amount of $5,704.47 and recommends its payment. This decision is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Joshua E. Rudolfi, Ankin Law Office, LLC.

ANTHONY DICANIO, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on May 14, 2007. The
accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped on stairs while serving a summons, and as a
result he injured his back (left herniated disc at L5-S1). Prior/pending claims: none.
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the
course of his employment. As a result, on March 22, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $84,460.82. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator No. 07-WC-21921 in the amount of



323700

323815

323816

323817

323818

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 25

$84,460.82 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee May 29, 2013).
Attorney: Anthony Cuda, Cuda Law Offices, Ltd.

ROBERT GRAYS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 14, 2010. The
Petitioner slipped on trash and fell, and as a result he injured his back (lumbar spine
spondylosis, bulging discs at L2 through S1). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 11-WC-05234 in the amount of $25,111.50 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee January 15, 2013). Attorney: Roger D. Rudich, Law Office of
Roger D. Rudich, Ltd.

JOSEPH CHIRILLO, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on September 2, 2009. While in his squad
car the Petitioner was involved in a vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his knee and
thigh (left knee sprain and left thigh soft tissue injury). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-44916 in the amount of $5,716.59 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Michael P. Casey, The
Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

LINDSAY DAVIS, in the course of his employment as a Traffic Court Clerk for the Clerk
of the Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on April 15, 2011. The Petitioner was
lifting heavy boxes and pulling heavy files, and as a result he injured his wrist (first dorsal
compartment tenosynovitis, DeQuervain’s tenosynovitis). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-21277 in the amount of $12,664.95 and recommends
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Thomas Gayle, Law
Firm of Dworkin & Maciariello.

LUKE HATZIPETROS, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on July 8, 2008. The
Petitioner was attempting to restrain a detainee, and as a result he injured his wrist (right
wrist sprain/strain with neuropathy, traumatic arthritis). Prior/pending claims: 05/31/12
case pending. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-02281 in the amount of $13,000.00
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney:
Steven M. Selan and James Pappas, Law Offices of Steven M. Selan.

STACEY MCDANIEL, in the course of her employment as a Youth Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on March 6, 2009. The
Petitioner intervened in an altercation between two detainees, and as a result she injured
back, wrist and ankle (disc protrusion L5-S1 with impingement on the left SI nerve root,
severe neck sprain, left wrist sprain and right ankle sprain). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-19697 in the amount of $92,500.00 and recommends
its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Gregg Mandell, Law



323819

323820

323831

323834

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 26

Offices of Gregg Mandell.

TERRY JEFFRIES, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 27, 2006, July 23, 2007
and January 20, 2009. The June 27, 2006 accident occurred when the Petitioner intervened
in an altercation between detainees, and as a result he injured his shoulder (left shoulder
swelling and stiffness). The July 23, 2007 accident occurred when the Petitioner attempted
to restrain a detainee, and as a result he re-injured his shoulder (re-injury of the left
shoulder, swelling and stiffness). The January 20, 2009 accident occurred when the
Petitioner attempted to restrain a combative detainee, and as a result he injured his shoulder
(right shoulder surgery). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 07-
WC-40459, 07-WC-40460 and 10-WC-27733 in the amount of $50,274.36 and
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: James G.
McCarthy, Law Firm of Dwyer, McCarthy & Associates, Ltd.

JAMES F. MCCABE, in the course of his employment as a Bricklayer for the Department
of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on November 24, 2010. The
Petitioner was lifting a ladder, and as a result he injured his back (bulging disc of the
lumbar spine L.3-L4). Prior/pending claims: 11/24/10 case settled for $8,047.30. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-47604 in the amount of $25,115.25 and recommends its
payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Charles G. Haskins, Law
Firm of Cullen, Haskins, Nicholson & Menchetti, P.C.

BRIAN D. BONAREK, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on July 31, 2008. The Petitioner’s
squad car was struck by a vehicle, and as a result he injured his back (cervical and lumbar
sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-40261 in
the amount of $5,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: James G. McCarthy, Law Firm of Dwyer, McCarthy &
Associates, Ltd.

SHAMEKA LEVY, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 7, 2008. The accident
occurred when a piece of wet ceiling material fell, and as a result she injured her shoulder
(left shoulder impingement syndrome secondary to rotator cuff tendonitis, brachial plexus
injury of the neck). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-
WC-22784 in the amount of $16,071.25 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Robert A. Langendorf, Law Offices of Robert A.
Langendorf.



323840

323841

323843

323846

323847

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 27

LYNETTE THOMAS in the course of her employment as an Operating Room Technician
for Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 9, 2009. The
Petitioner slipped on ice and fell, and as a result she injured her left knee (medial collateral
ligament tear). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-08305 in
the amount of $34,037.37 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16,
2013). Attorney: Thomas E. Cowgill, Law Firm of Krockey, Cernugel, Cowgill, et al.

DORIAN SPIVEY, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on November 10, 2010. The
accident occurred when the Petitioner was trying to restrain a combative inmate, and as a
result he injured his arm (triangular fibrocartilage complex (TFCC) tear, ulnar tunnel
syndrome, profundus tendon laceration, digital nerve laceration, skin laceration).
Prior/pending claims: 09/23/03 case settled for $33,966.30. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-
WC-01677 in the amount of $48,046.67 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Ruth Stelzman. Law Office of Ruth Stelzman,
P.C.

GRESANDRA SHUMAKER, in the course of her employment as Cleaning Staff at Stroger
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on March 4, 2008. The Petitioner
was assaulted at work, and as a result she suffered mental health issues (depression and
anxiety disorder). Prior/pending claims: 11/26/06 case settled for $2,500.00. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 08-WC-24611 in the amount of $2,000.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Andrew P. Domin,
Law Firm of Santilli Law Group.

ARTURO SIERRA, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on November 10, 2009. The
Petitioner collided with an inmate who stomped on the Petitioner’s foot, and as a result he
injured his left foot (bone bruise). Prior/pending claims; none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 09-WC-48989 in the amount of $2,707.80 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Sylvia A. Styka, Law Firm of
Styka & Styka.

ARLEAN MYERS, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Stroger Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on April 27, 2006 and October 22, 2008. The
April 27, 2006 accident occurred when the Petitioner opened a sterilant machine and the
fumes filled the room, and as a result she suffered an allergic reaction (allergic reaction to
chemicals causing breathing difficulty). The October 22, 2008 accident alleges the
Petitioner suffered a toe injury due to her duties at work, and as a result she injured her
great toe (left fractured great toe). This case is being closed out on a disputed basis without
any payment. Prior/pending claims: case dismissed on February 4, 2005. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and



323848

323855

323856

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 28

Order Nos. 08-WC-53913 and 09-WC-11243 (Disputed) in the amount of $5,000.00 and
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: John W.
Powers, Law Firm of Cullen, Haskins, Nicholson & Menchetti, P. C.

LENDOR C. CONEY, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on December 26, 2010. The
Petitioner injured his right leg while intervening in an altercation involving three (3)
juvenile residents, and as a result he injured his knee (right knee medial meniscal tear).
Prior/pending claims: 07/30/97 case settled for $1,749.00 (also see Comm. No. 323856).
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-18798 in the amount of $25,779.36 and recommends
its payment. (Finance Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Daniel P. Sullivan, Law
Firm of Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd.

BERTA REQUENA, in the course of her employment as a Hearing Officer for the Office of
the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on January 27, 2009. The Petitioner tripped
while descending from the bench and fell, and as a result she injured her side (L5-S1 disc
herniation, bulging discs at C4-C7, right cortical femur fracture, right ankle/foot strain, and
right shoulder impingement). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-
WC-04607 in the amount of $56,676.23 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee February 13, 2013). Attorney: Luis A. Aceves, Law Firm of Luis A.
Aceves & Associates, P.C.

LENDOR C. CONEY, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on December 26, 2007. The
Petitioner attempted to intervene in an altercation between six (6) residents, and as a result
he injured his thumb (left thumb torn ligaments). Prior/pending claims: 07/30/97 case
settled for $1,749.00 (also see Comm. No. 323848). State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-
WC-07202 in the amount of $3,613.98 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel P. Sullivan, Law Firm of Goldberg, Weisman
& Cairo, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $2,758,189.76

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $513,980.60

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 29

SUBROGATION RECOVERY

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be approved.

323828 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $9,342.07. Claim No. 20050596, Sheriff’s Police Department.
Responsible Party: Yadira Villasenor (Owner and Driver), 16166 Haven Avenue,
Orland Hills, Illinois 60487
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Frederick Guerra, Unit #2060
Date of Accident: December 29, 2011
Location: 123rd Street near 83rd Avenue, Palos Park, Illinois

(231-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $60,618.46

SUBROGATION RECOVERY TO BE APPROVED: $9,342.07

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

323874 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,243.31. Claim No. 97010041, Department of
Fiscal Administration and Support Service.

Claimant: Robert Jackson, 1303 East 71st Place, Chicago, Illinois 60619
Claimant’s Vehicle: 2011 Jeep Wrangler

Our Driver: Caesar Gaytan, Unit #1741

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: February 25, 2013

Location: 61 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois



323875

323876

323877

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 30

Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Service vehicle was traveling westbound
on West Randolph Street in Chicago. The County driver failed to stop in time and rear-
ended the vehicle in front of it causing it to collide with Claimant’s vehicle. Claimant’s
vehicle suffered damage to the rear spare tire, spare tirc mount and rear gate (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge. (See also Comm. No. 323876).

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $609.83. Claim No. 9701039, Sheriff’s Police
Department.

Claimant: Jeremy Hoenig, 328 North Oak Street, Hinsdale, Illinois 60521
Claimant's Vehicle: 2011 Land Rover

Our Driver: Mario Giannini, Unit #1650

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: April 17,2013

Location: 1400 Maybrook Drive, Maywood, Illinois

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was exiting a parking space and backed into the
Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the front bumper cover (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,133.00. Claim No. 97010041, Department of
Fiscal Administration and Support Service.

Claimant: Enterprise Rent-A-Car Claimant Damage Recovery Unit, P.O.
Box 405738, Atlanta, Georgia 30384-5738
Claimant's Vehicle: 2012 Jeep Liberty

Our Driver: Caesar Gaytan, Unit #1741

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: February 25,2013

Location: 61 West Randolph Street, Chicago, lllinois

Department of Fiscal Administration and Support Service vehicle was traveling westbound
on West Randolph Street and failed to stop in time, striking Claimant’s vehicle and causing
damage to the rear bumper cover, lift gate, front bumper, hood and cooling system (542-
846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur
and recommend payment of the above charge. (See also Comm. No. 323874).

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $200.00. Claim No. 97010143, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Irv Sommer, 3404 Linneman Street, Glenview, Illinois 60025
Claimant's Vehicle: 2008 Mercedes Benz C300
Date of Accident: April 26, 2013

Location: West Lake Avenue at Patriot Boulevard, Glenview, Illinois 60025



323878

323879

323880

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 31

Claimant was traveling on West Lake Avenue in Glenview, and struck a pothole causing
damage to the two left tires (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $50.00. Claim No. 97010136, Stroger Hospital of
Cook County.

Claimant: Jason Reaves, 5447 South East View Park, Chicago, Illinois
60615

Property Claim: Personal belongings

Date of Accident: January 24, 2013

Location: Stroger Hospital of Cook County, 1901 West Harrison Street,

Chicago, lllinois

While being treated at Stroger Hospital of Cook County in Chicago, Claimant’s personal
belongings were not collected and properly stored by the staff. Claimant’s personal
belongings were misplaced (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $58.00. Claim No. 97010148, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Michelle Maer, 5338 North Kildare Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60630

Property Damage: 2006 Prius

Date of Accident: February 14, 2013

Location: Crawford Avenue South of Oakton Street, Skokie, Illinois

Claimant was traveling on Crawford Avenue south of Oakton Street in Skokie, and struck
a pothole causing damage to Claimant’s tire (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above
charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $55.00. Claim No. 97010101, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Joyce Lueder, 349 West Joe Orr Road, Chicago Heights, Illinois
60411

Property Damage: Mailbox

Date of Accident: February 27, 2013

Location: 349 West Joe Orr Road, Chicago Heights, Illinois

Department of Transportation and Highways snow crews were plowing in front of 349
West Joe Orr Road in Chicago Heights and struck Claimant’s mailbox and post, causing
damage (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013

PAGE 32
$70,006.32

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT:
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $5,349.14

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

323821

323822

323823

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Salvador Lomeli v. City of Chicago. et al., Case No. 12-L-2010. This lawsuit was brought
against the City of Chicago and members of its police department, as well as the Cook
County Sheriff’s Office, alleging civil rights violations relating to his arrest and detention on
a fugitive warrant. The matter has been settled for the sum of $4,000.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $4,000.00, made payable to
Salvador Lomeli and Perry Grimaldi, his attorney. Please forward the check to Stephen L.
Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Barri A. Gay v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-4659. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$5,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$5,000.00, made payable to Barri A. Gay. Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Allen Blanch v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 09-C-5605. This matter involves an
allegation of constitutional violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$7,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$£7,000.00, made payable to Allen Blanch, Jr. and Illinois Department of Healthcare and
Family Services. Please forward the check to Jill V. Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for

transmittal.



323824

323827

323835

323836

323837

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 33

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Edgar Perkins v. Dart, et al., Case No. 10-C-3859. This matter involves allegations of civil
rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $7,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $7,000.00, made
payable to Edgar Perkins. Please forward the check to Sandra A. Navarro, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
SEIU Local 20 (Doctors Council SEIU) & Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook County
(Forensic Clinical Services), Case No. S-CA-13-121. This matter arises from allegations
that the termination of an employee was an unfair labor practice in violation of the Illinois
Public Labor Relations Act in the Office of the Chief Judge. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $8,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $8,000.00, made payable to Dawana Gutzmann. Please forward the check to
Jake Rubinstein, Outside Counsel to the Chief Judge, Special Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $12,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Taurus Blossom v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 13-C-1178. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$12,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$12,500.00, made payable to Taurus Blossom and the Law Offices of Neil L. Toppel, his
attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Deputy Supervisor, Torts/Civil
Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $99,999.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Jorge Orellana v. County of Cook, Case No. 12-L-14332. We have settled this medical
negligence case at Stroger Hospital of Cook County. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $99,999.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $99,999.00, made payable to Jorge Orellana and Susan E. Loggans and
Associates, P.C. his attorney. Please forward the check to Francis J. Catania, Assistant
State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $211,835.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Antonia Rolowicz v. Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County and Dorothy Brown, in her
Official Capacity, Case No. 12-CV-218. This matter was brought as a claim of

discrimination arising out of Plaintiff’s employment at the Clerk of the Circuit Court’s
Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of $211,835.00, which is within the
authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19, 2013
PAGE 34

meeting of May 7, 2013. State's Attorney recommends payment of $211,835.00, made
payable in two (2) separate checks as follows:

s the first check (payroll check with usual and customary withholdings, including
pension contributions) in the amount of $154,801.09 made payable to “Antonia
Rolowicz; and

2. the second check in the amount of $57,033.91 made payable to “Kurtz Law
Offices”, her attorney.

Please forward the checks to Pavlina Kochankovska, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

323838 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,337,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Yvonne Palmer (Estate of Ardrealus Palmer) v. County of Cook, Case No. 11-L-7343. We
have settled this alleged medical negligence case. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$1,337,500.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of April 16, 2013. State's Attormey
recommends payment of $1,337,500.00, made payable to Yvonne Palmer and the Law
Office of Scott Wolfman & Associates, her attorney. Please forward the check to Shari
Chandra, Assistant State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal.

323839 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $85,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Paula Anderson, Catherine Galas, Denise Kleug and Kyle Tryba v. Cook County Sheriff’s
Office, Case No. 12-L-628. This matter involves allegations of discrimination at the Cook
County Sheriff’s Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of $85,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $85,000.00, made
payable in five (5) separate checks as follows:

1. the first check in the amount of $19,010.00 made payable to “Kyle Tryba”; and

2. the second check in the amount of $14,561.55 made payable to “Cathy Galas”; and
3. the third check in the amount of $9,310.00 made payable to “Denise Kleug”; and

4, the fourth check in the amount of $7,245.00 made payable to “Paula Anderson”; and
S. the fifth check in the amount of $34,873.45 made payable to “Jacobs, Burns, Orlove

& Hernandez”, their attorney.

Please forward the checks to Michael A. Kuczwara, Jr., Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $33,848,687.74

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $1,777,834.00



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 35

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

323873 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $2,677.47 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $3,085,449.23 $69,360.60
UNRELATED $19,299.40 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,745,481.14 $66,683.13
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $313,553.62 $2,677.47

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

EMPLOYEE’S INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request(s), recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013
PAGE 36

323881 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $482,278.66, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from May
30 through June 19, 2013.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $4,411,300.89

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $482,278.66

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended April 30, 2013 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speaker, in accordance
with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

1. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUNE 19,2013

PAGE 37
SECTION 2
YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-24) Recommend for Approval
Workers” Compensation (pages 24-28) Recommend for Approval
Subrogation Recovery (page 29) Recommend for Approval
Self-Insurance Claims (pages 29-32) Recommend for Approval
Proposed Settlements (pages 32-34) Recommend for Approval
Patient/Arrestee (page 35) Recommend for Approval
Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 36) Recommend for Approval
Revenue Report (page 36) Recommended for Receive & File

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

Ul 7 L1y
/)% P. Daley, Chairman /

L

Attest:

KL L

#“Mdithew B. DeLeon, Secretary

*A video recording of this meeting is available on the Office of the Secretary to the Board’s web site on
the Video Page at http://blog.cookcountyil.gov/secretarytotheboard/county-board-proceedings/county-
board-video-and-audio/




